User Manual
JX3-THI2-RTD
We automate your success.
Jetter AG
Graeterstrasse 2
71642 Ludwigsburg
Germany
Phone

1 Company logo 2 Serial number
3 CE marking 4 Hardware revision
5 Type key
Jetter AG Product description | 3
JX3-THI2-RTD User Manual 9 / 36
3.5 Scope of delivery
Scope of delivery Item number Quantity
JX3-THI2-RTD 10000570 1
Male connector in spring-cage technology,
10-pin
60869252 2
Terminal labels 60870411 10
Keying pins 60870410 1
Installation manual 60871746 1
Jetter AG Technical specifications | 4
JX3-THI2-RTD User Manual 10 / 36
4 Technical specifications
4.1 Dimensions
96
64
13
2
25
31
Fig. 4: Dimensions. All dimensions are in millimeters.
4.2 Environmental conditions
Category Description Standards
Operating temperature 0 °C … +50 °C DIN EN 61131-2
Storage temperature -40 °C … +70 °C DIN EN 60068-2-1
Air humidity 10 … 95 %
non-condensing
DIN EN 60068-2-2
Max. operating altitude: 2,000 m above sea level
Corrosion immunity and
chemical resistance
No special protection against corrosion. Ambient
air must be free from higher concentrations of
acids, alcaline solutions, corrosive agents, salts,
metal vapors, and other corrosive or electrocon-
ductive contaminants.
Degree of pollution - Electronics
Degree of pollution 2 DIN EN 61131-2
Usually, the pollution is non-conductive. However,
temporary conductivity due to condensation may
occur.
Tab. 1: Environmental conditions
Jetter AG Technical specifications | 4
JX3-THI2-RTD User Manual 11 / 36
4.3 Electrical properties
Category Description
Analog inputs: X41, X42
Current consumption - backplane module:
From logic voltage 210 mA
Power supply The logic circuitry is supplied via the backplane
module.
From additional voltage ---
Measuring shunt
Type of sensor Measuring range Rated resistance
at 0 C°
Pt100 10 Ω … 1 kΩ R0 = 100 Ω
Pt1000 100 Ω … 6 kΩ R0 = 1 kΩ
Measured current:
Pt100 1.4 mA
Pt1000 0.14 mA
Tab. 2: Electrical properties
4.4 Temperature inputs
Category Description
Connector X41 X42

Jetter AG Programming | 7
JX3-THI2-RTD User Manual 21 / 36
Register numbering system
Register numbers consist of a prefix, the module position in the system and the
module register number. If the expansion modules are connected with the con-
troller via JX3 system bus, the prefix is 100. In this case, the module register
number is always a four-digit number.
Fig. 11: Example: Regis-
ter numbers
Digits Description value range
100 Prefix
XX Position of the module in the system 02 … 17
ZZZZ Module register number 0000 … 9999
I/O numbering system
The inputs or outputs of the module are directly accessed via I/O numbers. These
I/O numbers consist of a five-digit prefix, the module position in the system and
the I/O number of the module. The I/O numbers always start with the constant
prefix 10000.
Fig. 12: Example:
I/O numbers
Digits Description value range
10000 Prefix
XX Position of the module in the system 02 … 17
ZZ Module-specific I/O number 01 … 16
7.1.2 Expansion modules connected to an Ethernet bus node
Ethernet bus nodes and controller communicate via Ethernet system bus. At ad-
dressing the expansion modules via Ethernet bus node, the Global Node Number
(GNN) becomes part of the register number. The GNN is an ID number to identify
controllers and Ethernet bus nodes within an Ethernet network.
Register numbering system
The register numbers consist of a prefix, the GNN, the module position in the sys-
tem and the module-specific register number.
Fig. 13: Example:
Register numbers
Digits Description Value range
1 Prefix
nnn Bus node ID, GNN 001 … 199
xx Position of the module within the
station
02 … 17
zzzz Module register number 0000 … 9999
I/O numbering system
Inputs or outputs of the module are directly accessed via I/O numbers. The I/O
numbers consist of prefix 1, the GNN, prefix 2, the module position in the system
and the module-specific I/O number.
Fig. 14: Example:
I/O numbers
Digits Description Value range
1 Prefix 1
NNN Bus node ID, GNN 001 … 199
01 Prefix 2
XX Position of the module within the
station
02 … 17
ZZ Module-specific I/O number 01 … 16
Jetter AG Registers - Overview | 8
JX3-THI2-RTD User Manual 22 / 36
8 Registers - Overview
8.1 Module code
For identification purposes, a unique module code is assigned to each module.
Module code JX3-THI2-RTD: 307
8.2 General overview - Registers
Register ranges Description
0 Module state
2 Temperature value of channel # 1 as float
3 Temperature value of channel # 2 as float
7 ... 8 Module register for indirect access
9 OS version
1100 ... 1199 Module register for channel # 1
1200 ... 1299 Module register for channel # 2
9470 ... 9474 Oscilloscope
8.3 Module state
Module register 0000
Description Status and error messages of the module and of all ana-
log channels
Type of access Read access
Value range Bit-coded, 32 bits
Value after reset 0x00210000 in faultless condition
0x40210000
Bit values Description
Bit 0 Hardware error
0= No error
1= Hardware error
The exact cause of the error can be determined by means of bit 4
through bit 7. Bit 0 can be set after bit 4 to bit 7 have been set.
Bit 4 Error at reading calibration values
0= Calibration values were read without errors
1= Hardware failure at reading the stored calibration values
Maintenance service required
This error cannot be fixed by the user.
Bit 6 A/D converter error
0= No error
1= Hardware failure at reading the analog input values of the A/D con-
verter.
The error can be acknowledged using command 5.
If the error persists after an acknowledgement, the hardware is de-
fective.
Maintenance service required
This error cannot be fixed by the user.
Bit 7 Internal voltages
0= No error
1= Internal voltages exceed the permitted limits.
Jetter AG Registers - Overview | 8
JX3-THI2-RTD User Manual 23 / 36
Bit values Description
Bit 16 Takes effect Type: Collective bit
0= Invalid analog values in module registers 2 and 3.
1= Valid analog values in module registers 2 and 3.
The collective bit is reset in the case of the following actions:
When changing the configuration of the temperature input